projects over the life of outstanding school Bonds and the subsequent bond issues necessary to completely fund the approved

school project.

23

Authorized but Unissued Debt

(1) The Town does not expect any future borrowing for these projects.

Capital Improvement Program

The Town annually submits an updated five-year capital improvement program.  The plan is a systematic program to add or

replace capital items for each department within the General Government and Board of Education.  Annual publication and

approval by the Council is required for eligibility for certain state grants.  The Town's current five-year capital improvement plan

totals $25,835,637 in spending with $13,600,000 in funding expected to come from the issuance of bonds.  A copy of the most

recent capital improvement program is available from the Director of Finance.

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity

As of April 22, 2015 (Pro Forma)

(1) Includes $1,955,000 of principal payments paid between July 1, 2014 and April 22, 2015.

Source:  Town annual audit reports.

Total Bond Prior Debt/ Grants The Bonds Authorized

Projects Authorization Paydowns Received This Issue But Unissued

Police Department Facility, Phase I  $   1,130,000  $  1,117,000  $   -  $   -  $   13,000 (1)

Schools carpet replacement/asbestos

abaatement and pool filter system   1,527,000   1,100,000   313,080   -   113,920 (1)

Masuk High School Renovation   38,407,000   25,020,000   13,229,454   -   157,546 (1)

Edith Wheeler Memorial Library   6,290,000   4,875,000   1,250,000   -   165,000 (1)

Town Hall/Police Station Renovations   4,105,000   3,605,000   -   -   500,000

Masuk High School Roof   2,950,000   -   -   2,950,000   -

Pepper Street Improvements   5,050,000   -   -   -   5,050,000

Road Paving Project, Phase 3 & 4   2,400,000   2,400,000   -

Underground Storage Tanks   620,000   620,000   -

Park & Recreation Field Improvements   250,000   250,000   -

 $74,224,000  $46,262,000  $15,742,534  $6,220,000  $  5,999,466

Principal Interest Total Debt The Bonds ALL ISSUES

Payments Payments Service Principal Total Principal

2014-15 (1)  $  4,115,000  $  1,338,196  $  5,453,196  $   -  $   4,115,000

2015-16   4,585,000   1,206,588   5,791,588   -   4,585,000

2016-17   4,590,000   1,057,763   5,647,763   455,000   5,045,000

2017-18   3,985,000   905,856   4,890,856   455,000   4,440,000

2018-19   3,860,000   760,181   4,620,181   445,000   4,305,000

2019-20   3,625,000   618,256   4,243,256   445,000   4,070,000

2020-21   3,620,000   496,444   4,116,444   445,000   4,065,000

2021-22   3,480,000   374,475   3,854,475   445,000   3,925,000

2022-23   2,680,000   271,544   2,951,544   445,000   3,125,000

2023-24   2,710,000   194,641   2,904,641   445,000   3,155,000

2024-25   1,975,000   118,400   2,093,400   440,000   2,415,000

2025-26   1,230,000   61,756   1,291,756   440,000   1,670,000

2026-27   555,000   29,700   584,700   440,000   995,000

2027-28   220,000   13,050   233,050   440,000   660,000

2028-29   215,000   6,450   221,450   440,000   655,000

2029-30   -   -   -   440,000   440,000

Total  $41,445,000  $  7,453,299  $48,898,299  $  6,220,000  $   47,665,000

Existing Indebtedness

Year

Fiscal

24

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Account Policies" in the Notes to the

General Purpose Financial Statements in Appendix A.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 of "Notes to the General Purpose Financial Statements" in Appendix A.

Audit

Pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Auditing Act (Chapter 111 of the Connecticut General Statutes) and the Town of

Monroe Charter, the Town is obligated to undergo an annual examination by an independent certified public accountant.  The